WHEREAS, the City of Evanston is a grantee by definition in said Act and, 

as such, is eligible to make application to the United States Department of Housing & 

Urban Development ( hereinafter, " HUD") for five hundred and twenty-three thousand, 

eight hundred twenty- eight dollars ($ 523, 828. 00) under said grant program by submitting

a Substantial Amendment to the City of Evanston Consolidated Plan 2008 A:1ion Plan

hereinafter, the " Substantial Amendment") by June 5, 2009; and

WHEREAS, HUD strongly urges grantees to use CDBG- R funds for hard